JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2022

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIFTH DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, March 15, 2022, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Ghanbari was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 597 - Representative Oelslager.

To amend sections 3318.05 and 3318.054 of the Revised Code to revise the law regarding priority for classroom facilities projects for which the prior conditional approval lapsed and to make capital reappropriations for the biennium ending June 30, 2024.

H. B. No. 598 - Representative Schmidt.

Cosponsors: Representatives Gross, Hall, Loychik, Brinkman, Creech, Manchester, Stoltzfus, Bird, Riedel, John, Merrin, Click, Jordan, Richardson, Miller, K., Kick, Johnson, Baldridge, Abrams, Powell, Ferguson, Carruthers.

To enact sections 2904.01, 2904.02, 2904.03, 2904.031, 2904.032, 2904.04, 2904.05, 2904.22, 2904.30, 2904.35, and 2904.40 of the Revised Code to enact the Human Life Protection Act to prohibit abortions based upon a condition precedent.

H. B. No. 599 - Representatives Lanese, Carruthers. Cosponsors: Representatives John, Johnson.

To amend section 5747.98 and to enact section 122.852 of the Revised Code to enact the Entertainment Technology Initiative, authorizing a refundable income tax credit for certain entertainment technology companies engaged in postproduction and digital distribution services.

H. B. No. 600 - Representative Roemer.

Cosponsors: Representatives Hoops, Lipps, Manchester, Seitz, Stein.

To amend sections 173.50 and 173.501 of the Revised Code to expand Ohio's Medicaid component known as the Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) and to make an appropriation.

Said bills were considered the first time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Richardson moved that the following resolution be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 204 - Speaker Cupp

Authorizing Cleveland State University to use the Ohio House Chambers on March 17, 2022.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The resolution was adopted.

Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has concurred in the House amendments to:

Am. Sub. S. B. No. 11 - Senator Brenner – et al.

Attest:

Vincent L. Keeran, Clerk.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 307.300 (A)(5)(a) of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following individual to the Public Assistance Benefits Accountability Task Force:

Appoint Thomas Wolf.

Pursuant to Section 307.300 (A)(5)(b) of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following individual to the Public Assistance Benefits Accountability Task Force:

Appoint Joel Potts.

Pursuant to Section 307.300 (A)(5)(c) of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following individual to the Public Assistance Benefits Accountability Task Force:

Appoint John Fisher.

Pursuant to Section 307.300 (A)(5)(d) of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following members to the Public Assistance Benefits Accountability Task Force:

Appoint Representatives Koehler, Wiggam, and Blackshear.

Pursuant to Section 307.300 (B) of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following member to serve as co-chairperson of the Public Assistance Benefits Accountability Task Force:

Appoint Representative Koehler.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 171.01 and the vacancy created by the resignation of Representative Carfagna from the Ohio House of Representatives, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following member to the Ohio Retirement Study Council:

Appoint Representative Bird.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 103.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker of the House hereby makes the following changes to the Ohio Legislative Service Commission:

Remove Representatives Sykes and Boggs; appoint Representatives Russo and West.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3119.023(C)(8), the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following members to serve on the Child Support Guideline Advisory Council:

Appoint Representatives Creech, Kick, and Ingram.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

The Speaker of the House of Representatives, on March 10, 2022, signed the following:

Am. Sub. S. B. No. 11-Senator Brenner - et al.

2590 HOUSE JOURNAL, TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2022

On motion of Representative Richardson, the House adjourned until Monday, March 21, 2022 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG, Clerk.